



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.32251 of 2025

Nihar Ranjan Mohanty *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. Lalitendu Mishra, Adv.
-versus-
State of Odisha & Anr. *Opposite Party(s)*
Ms. Bijayalaxmi Tripathy, ASC
Mr. Prabir Kumar Das, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

Order
No.

21.01.2026
I.A. No.1465 of 2026

02. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. This I.A. has been filed for intervention.
3. Heard learned counsel for the respective parties.
4. Considering the submissions made on behalf of both the parties and looking to the averments made in this I.A., this Court allows the prayer made in this I.A. The intervenor be added as Opposite Party No.3 to this proceeding.
5. This I.A. is, accordingly, disposed of.

W.P.(C) No.32251 of 2025

6. Heard.
7. In view of allowing the I.A. No.1465 of 2026, Learned counsel for the Petitioner is directed to serve an extra copy of the brief on the newly added Opposite Party No.3.
8. On the request of learned counsel for both the parties, list this matter on 17th March, 2026 for final hearing.



9. Both the parties are directed to file their respective written notes of submissions along with citations, if any, in their support as well as counter affidavit and rejoinder affidavit in the meantime. A consolidated cause title be also filed in the meantime.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Ayaskanta